1/50
Reference: 200-P-991232-EN-01
Issue: 09.2015
Directional Control Valve HDS21
200-P-991232-EN-01/09.2015
HDS21
2/50
Contents Page

133
08
Type Code Colour
01 200768611722 RED
79 200768612070 BLACK
133 200768612050 WHITE
08 200768612060 YELLOW
8.2 Detent in floating position and spring return to neutral from position 1 and 2
Floating position
pulling the spool
(Z type)
1 0 23 1 0 2 4
Floating position
pushing the spool
(W type)
FLOAT FLOAT
6
6
5 5
76.8
76.8
30.2"
3.02"
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
Type Code Main spring Detent spring
04 200768640800 RED BLACK
333 200768640830 BLACK BLACK
Type Code Main spring Detent spring
200-P-991232-EN-01/09.2015
HDS21
30/50
8.3 Detent in position 1 or 2 and spring return to neutral in both directions
A pre-feeling (force increase) signals the operator that the
detent position is going to be engaged
1 0 2 1 0 2
6
6
5
5
76.8
3.02"77.3
3.04"
12.5±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
Type Code Main spring
Detent
spring
359 200768630481 RED BLACK
Type Code Main spring
Detent
spring
340 200768640471 RED BLACK
8.4 With microswitch in floating position
1 0 23
111
4.37”
5
5
16
10±10% Nm
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
22
15±10% Nm
Type Code
Main
spring
Detent
spring
Contact
type
Microswitch specification
Current rating .01 - 5.0 DC Amp
Voltage rating 5.0 - 24.0 VDC
Connector Packard Metri-pack
Electrical life max.
100.000 cycles - 7A/13.5 VDC
50.000 cycles - 10A/12 VDC
50.000 cycles - 3A/28 VDC
Mechanical life max. 500.000 cycles
Type
Normally Open, Encapsulated
with Wire Leads
200-P-991232-EN-01/09.2015
HDS21
31/50
8.5 Microswitch positioners
8.5.1 Spool movement detection
22
16
12.5±10% Nm
5
10±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
39
87
1 0 2
1.54"
3.43"
15±10% Nm
8.5.2 Spool movement detection with detent
posit.
22
16
12.5±10% Nm
5
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
124.8
76.8
1 0 2
1   0   2
3.02"
4.91"
15±10% Nm
6
8.5.3 Spool direction detection
22
16
12.5±10% Nm
5
10±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
122
39
1 0 2
1.54"
4.80"
15±10% Nm
DE: microswitch operated in both directions
SE1: microswitch operated in POS.1
SE2: microswitch operated in POS.2
Microswitch control

Duty cycle: 100%
Standard cable length: 500 mm
Type Code Spring Voltage
Min. holding
force
Connector
Detent
position
336 200768670100 RED 12 VDC 137 N
DEUTSCH
DT06-2S
2
363 200768670110 RED 12 VDC 137 N
DEUTSCH
DT06-2S
1
200-P-991232-EN-01/09.2015
HDS21
33/50
8.7 Electro-mechanic locking system
With manual override Without manual override
5
10±10% Nm
5
10±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
6
12.5±10% Nm
2435±10% Nm
67.5
106.5
16
67.5
106.5
12.5±10% Nm
16
2435±10% Nm
2.66"
4.19" 4.19"
2.66"
Type Code Colour Manual override
178 200768690260 YELLOW Y
179 200768690270 YELLOW N
For types of coils see 6.5 and contact our Sales Department
For other types of springs see section 8.1
200-P-991232-EN-01/09.2015
HDS21
34/50
8.8 Hydraulic controls (HP)
8.8.1 Positioner 50-52, 60-62
102
5
6
Pos
52-62
Pos 50-60
Pmax= 40 bar (580 psi)
63.1 63.1
1/4” BSP1/4” BSP
12.5±10% Nm
12.5±10% Nm
2.48" 2.48"
Type Code
50-52 200768650691
Type Code
60-62 200768650701
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
Metering stroke
Spring characteristic curves
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
 Stroke [mm]
P

73.5 73.5
2.89" 2.89"
Type Code Voltage Connector
310B 200768661030 12 VDC AMP
311B 24 VDC AMP
312B 12 VDC Deutsch
313B 200768660920 24 VDC Deutsch
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
-6 -5 -4 -3 -2 -1 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
 Stroke [mm]
P
ilo
t
p
re
s
s
u
re
 [
b
a
r]
EHO positioner spring curve
The pressure differential between pilot lines Pp and Tp should be > 25 bar in order to be sure to switch the spool to full stroke in all operating conditions
200-P-991232-EN-01/09.2015
HDS21
38/50
8.9.1 Spool metering curves 12 V
55
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50
1.30.6 0.7 0.8 0.9 1 1.1 1.2
Current [A]
F
lo
w
 [
l/m
in
]
50 bar
150 bar
Spool metering : P→A→B→T  (inlet flow 50  l/min)
75

HDS21
46/50
13 Composition of ordering code
13.1 Inlet cover
T E S T 2 1 T M 2 0 1 B L T P H C P 1 P M C
Type of inlet cover
M = manual and hydraulic
proportional control
H = for electro-hydraulic controls
Progressive (defined by Bucher)
Lever side: RV or other valve types
Electrovalve Connector type
Pilot tank line check valve
P1 port (optional)
06 = RV vsetting range (6.1)
TP = Plug
12 = BP 12 Volt
24 = BP 24 Volt
HP= BPH
AJ = AMP Junior
HC = DIN
00 = not present
00 = not present
P1 = present (same thread type as “P”)
Diagnostic port (optional)
00 = not present
PM = present (same thread type as “P”)
0 = without pilot lines TM
T = Plugged/External
C = with valve
Port P: thread
1 = 1/2” BSP
2 =  3/4” BSP
3 = SAE10
5 = M22x1.5
7 = 3/8” BSP
8 = M18x1.5
9 = others
Positioner side: RV or other valve types
06 = RV vsetting range (6.1)
TP = Plug
12 = BP 12 Volt
24 = BP 24 Volt
HP= BPH
Examples
T E S T 2 1 T M 2 0 1 B L 1 2 H C 0 0 0 0
T E S T 2 1 T M 2 0 2 B L T P 0 0 P 1 P M C
200-P-991232-EN-01/09.2015
HDS21
47/50
13.2 Elements
H D S 2 1 K 1 0 2 A 5 S 3 4 9 L 1 0 0 2 5 2 5 I
A/B Ports: thread
Progressive (defined by Bucher)
Valve A port
0 = without threads
1 = 1/2” BSP
2 =  3/4” BSP
3 = SAE10
5 = M22x1.5
7 = 3/8” BSP
8 = M18x1.5
9 = others
25 = Adjustment pressure/10
00 = Plug
C = Anticavitation
Spool type
Circuit = A, B, Z, etc. As for other sectional